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Report Summary 
An “ambulance utility” is a fee structure used to fund a city’s ambulance 
transport services.  A utility is one of several possible funding options available 
to cities for funding ambulance service.  These other options include levy 
funds, local general fund support, and direct billing of transported patients 
and/or their medical insurance.  

In 2005, the Legislature established specific requirements for ambulance 
utilities operated by cities or towns.  The legislation was passed the year after a 
court case involving the city of Kennewick, where the owner of an apartment 
complex disputed the city’s monthly ambulance utility rate.  The court found 
that Kennewick’s ambulance utility rate was a tax since it had a flat structure 
and did not vary according to use of the ambulance service, and that it 
exceeded the city’s taxing authority.   To address the court’s concern, the 2005 
legislation includes provisions for an ambulance utility rate that includes both 
a flat rate portion and a variable rate portion.  The legislation also requires 
JLARC to conduct this study of ambulance utilities, including their 
operational status, rates, and whether the utilities were established in 
accordance with “generally accepted rate-making practices.”   

Objective 1: Which cities or towns are operating ambulance 
utilities? 
Of the 281 cities and towns in Washington, ten cities were operating 
ambulance utilities as of August 2007.  Due to differences in costs, rate 
calculations, and specific revenue allocations required by statute, while eight 
cities charge the same rate to all users, only two cities (Mercer Island and Port 
Angeles) have rates that vary. 

 
Ambulance Utility Rates, by City 

City Monthly Rate as of August 2007 
Aberdeen $12.88 for all users 
Bridgeport $3.00 for all users 
Hoquiam $9.58 for all users 
Mercer Island $1.83 per residential household; rates for non-residential users vary 
Montesano $9.15 for all users 
Moses Lake $3.58 for all users 
Pasco $3.00 for all users 
Port Angeles $3.75 per residential household; rates for non-residential users vary 
Richland $3.16 for all users 
Sunnyside $3.37 for all users 
Source:  City Ordinances and Cost Studies.  
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Objective 2:  Were the rates established in accordance with “generally 
accepted rate making practices”?   
JLARC staff researched “generally accepted rate-making practices.”  The practice defined as most 
important in the professional literature, a cost study, is already required by statute.  Other 
practices discussed in the literature, such as “fairness” and “ease of administration” were not 
measurable.   Therefore, this study focuses on comparing ambulance utilities operating as of 
August 2007 with the 2005 statutory requirements.   

Objective 3:  Did the processes used to establish each utility comply with 
statutory requirements?   
A summary is provided below. 

Summary of Statutory Requirements, and JLARC Findings and Recommendations 

Statutory Requirement Finding(s) Recommendation(s) 

The legislative authority of a city 
shall not establish an ambulance 
service utility that would compete 
with any existing private licensed 
ambulance service, unless the city 
determines it is not adequately 
served by the private service. 

Only one city (Pasco) had an existing 
licensed private service; however, 
Pasco’s utility pre-existed the 2005 
legislation. Therefore, this 
requirement did not apply to any of 
the ten cities operating ambulance 
utilities.   

None. 

Prior to setting rates, a cost-of-
service study must be completed 
which meets specific requirements 
outlined in statute. 

Seven of the ten cities operating 
ambulance utilities completed cost-of-
service studies which met all statutory 
requirements. 

 

 One city (Pasco) completed a study 
meeting most of the statutory 
requirements, except the study did not 
calculate an ambulance utility rate. 
Two cities (Bridgeport and 
Sunnyside) did not provide evidence 
that they completed a study including 
the elements required by statute. 

Recommendation #1:  
The cities of Bridgeport, 
Sunnyside, and Pasco should 
conduct or update their cost-of-
service studies to clearly address 
the statutory requirements, 
including calculation of a 
proposed ambulance utility 
rate, and be able to demonstrate 
to the State Auditor’s Office 
that they have complied with 
these requirements as part of 
the State Auditor’s regular 
financial auditing process. 
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Statutory Requirement Finding(s) Recommendation(s) 

For cities with a population of 
more than 2,500, combined rates 
must reflect an exemption for 
persons who are Medicaid eligible 
and who reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, adult family home, 
or receive in-home services. 

This requirement did not apply to the 
city of Bridgeport since its population 
is less than 2,500.  

 

 

 Seven of the nine cities to which this 
requirement applied provided 
exemptions to Medicaid eligible 
persons residing in the specific 
facilities described in statute.  The 
cities of Pasco and Sunnyside did not 
exempt persons who are Medicaid 
eligible and reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, or adult family home. 
Pasco has since indicated it is now 
providing refunds to these facilities.   

 

Recommendation #2: 
Sunnyside should exempt, and 
Pasco should implement its 
plan to exempt Medicaid 
eligible persons in specific 
facilities as required by statute.  
Both cities should be able to 
demonstrate to the State 
Auditor’s Office that they have 
complied with this requirement 
as part of the State Auditor’s 
regular auditing processes. 

 Medicaid eligible persons receiving 
in-home services are not receiving 
specific exemptions from ambulance 
utility rates in any of the nine cities to 
which this requirement applies. 

Recommendation #3:  
The nine cities subject to this 
requirement should notify 
Medicaid eligible persons 
receiving in-home services that 
they are eligible for ambulance 
utility rate exemptions. 
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Statutory Requirement Finding(s) Recommendation(s) 

Ambulance utility revenues must 
be deposited in a separate fund 
used only for the purpose of paying 
for ambulance utility costs.   

All of the ten cities operating an 
ambulance utility maintain an 
accounting code which identifies 
utility revenue separately from other 
sources of ambulance revenue (such 
as direct billing revenue).   

  

 Nine of the ten cities separate 
ambulance expenditures from other 
types of expenditures, such as 
expenditures for fire services.   
However, one city (Mercer Island) 
combines fire and ambulance revenue 
and expenditures into a single fund, 
which does not meet the statutory 
requirement that utility revenue be 
used only for regulating, operating 
and maintaining the utility. 

Recommendation #4:  
Mercer Island should maintain 
a separate accounting 
mechanism for ambulance 
expenditures and be able to 
demonstrate to the State 
Auditor’s Office that is has 
complied with this requirement 
as part of the State Auditor’s 
regular auditing processes. 

Total revenues generated by the 
utility must not exceed the total 
costs of the utility.   

Of the five cities where a full fiscal 
year of data was available for 
comparison of utility revenue to total 
ambulance costs, four cities met this 
requirement.  

 

 The city of Bridgeport did not meet 
this requirement as its ambulance 
utility revenue for 2006 exceeded its 
ambulance costs. 

Bridgeport has since indicated that it 
is reserving some revenues from its 
utility to purchase a new ambulance 
vehicle in the future.    

Recommendation #5: 
Bridgeport should revise its 
accounting procedures to 
account for all of its ambulance 
expenditures, including 
transfers to its reserve fund for 
purchasing a new ambulance 
vehicle, and be able to 
demonstrate to the State 
Auditor’s Office that it has met 
this requirement as part of the 
State Auditor’s regular auditing 
processes. 

This study should serve as a useful guide to other cities considering establishing an ambulance 
utility, and to others interested in ambulance services provided by cities. 
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BACKGROUND 

Why is JLARC conducting this study? 
This study focuses on ambulance utilities, which are a specific type of rate structure available to 
cities and towns for funding transportation of patients in an ambulance. 

Ambulance service can be complicated because each city has a variety of revenue sources 
potentially available for funding ambulance service.  Besides an ambulance utility rate, these 
sources include levy support, local general fund support, and revenues received through direct 
billing of transported patients and/or their insurance.  In addition to the different funding 
options, cities vary in how they provide ambulance service.  For example, it is possible that 
ambulance service in a city is provided through a fire department operated by that city, or 
through a county fire department, a hospital district, a fire district, or a private/for profit 
provider – or through a combination of these types of providers.   

Cities or towns operating an ambulance utility must comply with statute (RCW 35.21.766, 
attached as Appendix 3). This statute was amended in 2005, following a court case involving the 
city of Kennewick.  In the court case, an owner of an apartment complex disputed the city’s flat 
monthly rate charged to each apartment unit for ambulance service. The Washington State 
Supreme Court found in favor of the apartment complex owner, ruling that Kennewick’s flat rate 
resembled a tax rather than a fee and exceeded the city’s taxing authority.  The 2005 legislation 
set requirements for a utility rate structure that includes both a flat rate portion and a variable 
rate portion.  RCW 35.21.7661 requires that JLARC conduct this study, to include the number 
and operational status of ambulance utilities, whether the rate structures were established in 
accordance with generally accepted rate-making practices, and the rates charged by each utility.   

A copy of the scope and objectives for this study is attached as Appendix 1. 

What is an ambulance utility? 
An ambulance utility is a specific type of rate structure described in RCW 35.21.766.  The rate 
structure includes a flat rate to cover “availability costs” (e.g., the infrastructure required to be 
available to respond to a call for service) and a variable rate to cover “demand costs” (e.g., 
mileage or other costs related to use of ambulance service).  

What are the statutory requirements for an ambulance utility? 
In addition to a common rate structure, ambulance utilities established by cities or towns must 
meet a specific set of requirements described in RCW 35.21.766.  These requirements, which will 
be discussed in detail later in this report, include four main components:
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1. Notification to Licensed Private Ambulance Services 
If a private licensed ambulance service exists in the city, the legislative authority of the city 
must make a determination that the private service is inadequate before the city establishes 
an ambulance utility and allow a 60-day waiting period for private ambulance services to 
meet service needs. 

2. Cost-of-Service Study and Rate-Setting Process 
The city must conduct a cost-of-service study prior to setting rates. 
In setting rates: 

i. The city must differentiate between costs for availability and costs for 
demand, and exclude major capital costs. 

ii. Revenues received from direct billing must be subtracted from costs for 
demand. 

iii. Revenues from local general fund and/or levy support must be 
maintained.  Cities must maintain 70 percent of their prior local general 
fund support for ambulance service.  Cities must also allocate available 
emergency medical service (EMS) levy support for ambulance service 
proportionate to the costs for ambulance service.  For example, if available 
EMS levy funds total $100,000 and ambulance service accounts for 70 
percent of total emergency medical service costs, then at least $70,000 of 
levy support must be allocated for ambulance service. 

iv. Certain Medicaid eligible persons must be exempted, and costs for those 
exemptions must be allocated uniformly across availability costs for all 
user classifications. 

v. In calculating the rate, remaining availability costs must be applied 
uniformly across all users, and remaining costs for demand must be 
allocated based on each user classification’s burden on the utility.  The 
total fee charged must reflect a combination of availability costs and 
demand costs. 

3. Exemptions for Certain Users 
For cities with a population of more than 2,500, combined rates charged must reflect an 
exemption for persons who are Medicaid eligible and who reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, adult family home, or receive in-home services. 

4. Revenue and Expenditure  Requirements 
Revenue generated by the utility must be deposited in a separate fund or funds to be used 
only for regulating, operating, and maintaining the utility. 

Total revenue generated by the utility must not exceed the total costs necessary for regulating, 
operating, and maintaining the utility. 



Background 

7 

Methodology 
There is no standard reporting requirement for cities establishing an ambulance utility.  
Therefore, in August 2007, JLARC staff contacted staff at each of the 281 cities and towns in 
Washington in order to determine which were operating an ambulance utility.  Once the utilities 
were identified, JLARC staff visited each city and reviewed documentation including city 
ordinances, cost studies, copies of utility bills, City Council presentations, and financial reports.  
JLARC staff also consulted the State Auditor’s Office for assistance in interpreting the statutory 
requirements related to fund accounting. 
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OBJECTIVE 1 

Which cities or towns operate ambulance utilities? 
As of August 2007, ten cities indicated that they operated ambulance utilities: 

The remainder of this study focuses on these ten cities and the characteristics of their ambulance 
utilities.   

Port Angeles

Figure 1 – Cities or Towns that Operate Ambulance Utilities 

Source: JLARC Emergency Medical Services survey. 

Mercer Island

Hoquiam 

Aberdeen 

Montesano 

Richland
Pasco

Sunnyside

Moses Lake 

Bridgeport
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When was each city’s utility originally established and when was 
it revised? 

Dates that Each Ambulance Utility was Established and Revised 

City Originally Established Revised 
Aberdeen 1991 January 2007 
Bridgeport 2001 Not revised 
Hoquiam 1975 January 2006 
Mercer Island 1990 May 2006 
Montesano 1970’s December 2005 
Moses Lake 2001 January 2007 
Pasco 1979 January 2007 
Port Angeles 1983 September 2005 
Richland 1976 July 2006 
Sunnyside 1989 January 2004 
Source:  City ordinances and cost-of-service studies. 

What are the rates charged by each city’s ambulance utility? 
Each city’s ambulance utility rate is listed below: 

Ambulance Utility Rates, by City 
City Monthly Rate as of August 2007 
Aberdeen $12.88 for all users 
Bridgeport $3.00 for all users 
Hoquiam $9.58 for all users 
Mercer Island $1.83 per residential household; rates for non-residential users vary 
Montesano $9.15 for all users 
Moses Lake $3.58 for all users 
Pasco $3.00 for all users 
Port Angeles $3.75 per residential household; rates for non-residential users vary 
Richland $3.16 for all users 
Sunnyside $3.37 for all users  
Source:  City ordinances and cost-of-service studies. 
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Why does each city charge a different rate? 
Each of the ten cities charges a different utility rate, ranging from $1.83 (Mercer Island) to $12.88 
(Aberdeen).  Rates can vary depending on a number of factors.  For example, total ambulance 
costs in each city, the rate base (city population), exemptions or reductions, and the amount of 
funding available through other sources of support can affect the ambulance utility rate. 

Also, due to differences in costs, rate calculations, and specific revenue allocations required by 
statute, while eight cities charge the same rate to all users, only two cities (Mercer Island and Port 
Angeles) have rates that vary.  In order to understand why the rates vary, a description of the rate-
setting process is provided below.  Each city’s rate calculation is also provided as Appendix 5. 

Rate-Setting Process 
While not specifically required by statute, as a practical matter cities that do not maintain fire and 
ambulance costs separately must first separate those costs so that ambulance costs are segregated.  
Once that task is completed, the five steps involved in setting an ambulance utility rate are 
illustrated in the diagram shown below. 

 

= Final Net Costs 

Subtract  Required general fund/levy support

Subtract  Direct billing revenue from demand costs 

Calculate a Rate: 
 Availability costs by number of non-exempt users 
 Demand costs based on usage 

= Net Costs

Identify  Exempt users 

Figure 2 – Steps for Setting an Ambulance Utility Rate 

Source: JLARC analysis of cost study data, and RCW 35.21.766.

Differentiate  Demand Costs Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Step 4

Step 5

vs. Availability Costs 

Divide 
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Step 1 of the rate-setting process requires that costs be differentiated as either availability or 
demand costs.  

According to RCW 35.21.766: 

“Availability costs are those costs attributable to the basic infrastructure 
needed to respond to a single call for service within the utility’s response 
criteria.  Availability costs may include costs for dispatch, labor, training of 
personnel, equipment, patient care supplies, and maintenance of equipment. 

Demand costs are those costs that are attributable to the burden placed on 
the ambulance service by individual calls for ambulance service.  Demand 
costs shall include costs related to frequency of calls, distances from 
hospitals, and other factors identified in the cost-of-service study conducted 
to assess burdens imposed on the ambulance utility.” 

The statute further requires that: 

“The rate attributable to costs for availability…shall be uniformly applied 
across user classifications within the utility; 

The rate attributable to costs for demand….shall be established and billed to 
each utility user’s classification based on each user classification’s burden on 
the utility. 

The fee charged by the utility shall reflect a combination of the availability 
cost and the demand cost.” 

Availability costs are spread across all users uniformly, while demand costs vary for different user 
groups depending on their ambulance use.  The distinction between availability and demand 
costs is very important because it affects how the resulting combined rate varies between 
different user groups.   If a city allocates a large proportion of its costs to demand, then it is more 
likely that the rate charged will vary for different users.   

Step 2 of the rate-setting process requires that direct billing revenue be subtracted from demand 
costs.  If a city’s direct billing revenue exceeds its demand costs, then the rate charged will not 
vary for different users.  Of the eight cities completing cost studies, only three had any demand 
costs remaining once direct billing revenue was subtracted. (Mercer Island, Port Angeles, and 
Richland).1 

 

                                                 
1 Because Bridgeport and Sunnyside did not complete a cost study, it was not possible to determine how Bridgeport 
and Sunnyside calculated their rates.  Pasco provided a rate calculation to JLARC separately from its cost study and 
therefore is included in this discussion of rate-setting. 
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Direct Billing Revenue Offset Demand Costs for Five of the Eight Cities Completing Cost Studies 

City 
Total 

Ambulance 
Costs (2006) 

Percentage of 
Total Ambulance 
Costs Attributed 

to Demand 

2006 
Demand 

Costs 

2006 Direct 
Billing 

Revenue 

Does Direct 
Billing Revenue 
Offset Demand 

Costs? 
Aberdeen  $ 2,353,982 26%  $  601,398  $ 1,059,294 Yes 
Hoquiam  $ 1,394,485 32%  $ 440,902  $ 675,000 Yes 
Mercer Island  $ 2,766,193 7%  $ 188,415  $ 0 No 
Montesano  $ 552,062 45%  $ 249,752  $ 345,000 Yes 
Moses Lake  $ 1,676,800 14%  $ 234,752  $ 1,178,400 Yes 
Pasco  $ 2,723,452 36%  $ 973,988  $ 1,568,252 Yes 
Port Angeles  $ 1,057,741 49%  $ 527,007  $ 412,000 No 
Richland  $ 2,237,963 14%  $ 309,041  $ 229,685 No 
Source:  City cost-of-service studies.  Financial data used are budgeted or actual costs and revenues, depending on 
data available when the city completed its study. 

As shown above, direct billing revenue offsets demand costs for all but three cities:  Mercer 
Island, Richland, and Port Angeles.  Mercer Island is the only city in this study that does not bill 
patients and/or their insurance companies for transport, and therefore their direct billing 
revenue is zero.  Port Angeles had one of the highest demand costs of all the cities and was left 
with a balance after subtracting direct billing revenue from demand costs.  Richland offset all of 
its demand costs with direct billing revenue, plus revenue from other sources, including general 
fund revenue.   

Since the availability costs for ambulance service are required to be uniformly allocated across all 
users, the demand portion of the costs are what makes the rate variable.  Since Port Angeles and 
Mercer Island are the only cities with a remainder of demand costs to be allocated, they are the 
only cities with a rate which varies depending on the demand placed on the utility by different 
user groups. 

Step 3 of the rate-setting process requires that cities maintain specific levels of general fund 
support and available levy support.  These sources of support are subtracted when calculating 
ambulance utility rates.  Six of the eight cities completing cost studies were required to maintain 
general fund support for their ambulance service and all six cities met this requirement:  Mercer 
Island, Montesano, Moses Lake, Pasco, Port Angeles, and Richland.  Two of the eight cities 
completing cost studies were required to provide levy support for their ambulance service and 
both of these cites met the requirement:  Hoquiam and Mercer Island.  Subtracting general fund 
and/or levy support from ambulance costs decreases the rate that a city needs to charge to 
support its ambulance service.  For example, Aberdeen does not have levy or general fund 
support for its ambulance service and charges the highest ambulance utility rate of the ten cities.  
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Step 4 of the rate-setting process requires identifying exemptions.  Each city with a population 
over 2,500 is required to exempt certain Medicaid eligible persons from its ambulance utility rate.  
This requirement can also help explain why each city’s rates vary.  For example, some cities may 
have more Medicaid eligible patients than other cities and thus be required to provide more 
exemptions. 

Step 5 requires that each city divide remaining availability costs across all non-exempt users.  
Any remaining demand costs must be divided based on usage of the utility.  As mentioned above, 
only Mercer Island and Port Angeles had remaining demand costs to allocate when calculating 
their rates and are therefore the only cities with rates that vary depending on usage.  Also, when 
dividing availability costs across all users, a larger population base could tend to make a city’s 
ambulance utility rate lower than in a city with a smaller population. 

In summary, there is no one factor, but rather a combination of factors that explain why each 
city’s rates vary.  These factors include each city’s total ambulance costs, population base, unique 
levels of financial support from direct billing, levy, and local general fund, and the proportion of 
ambulance costs assigned to availability vs. demand. 
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OBJECTIVE 2 

Were each city’s rates established according to generally 
accepted rate-making practices? 
There are no “generally accepted practices” for public utility ratemaking that would be 
analogous, for example, to “generally accepted accounting practices.”  Criteria for a sound rate 
structure are suggested in professional literature.  The literature emphasizes a cost-of-service 
study as the most important component of ratemaking, and a cost-of-service study is already 
required by statute.  The literature also recommends principles such as “fairness” and “ease of 
administration.”  However, these principles can conflict with one another, and there is no 
objective methodology or measurable criteria for assessing “fairness” or “ease.”  Therefore, this 
study focused on whether the cities met statutory requirements rather than whether they met 
generally accepted practices.
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OBJECTIVE 3 

Was each city’s ambulance utility established in compliance with 
statute? 
This section provides a detailed comparison of the process each city used to establish its 
ambulance utility with the four main components of RCW 35.21.766.  A summary of this 
comparison is provided in Appendix 4. 

Statutory Component #1: 
Notification to Licensed Private Ambulance Services 
If a private licensed ambulance service exists in the city, the legislative authority of the city must 
make a determination that the private service is inadequate before the city establishes an 
ambulance utility, and must allow a 60-day waiting period for private ambulance services to meet 
service needs. 

According to ambulance licensing data maintained by the state Department of Health, only one 
city had an existing private licensed ambulance service (Pasco).  Since Pasco’s ambulance utility 
was originally established in 1979 and pre-existed the 2005 legislation, the city was not required 
to notify the private ambulance service of its utility.   

Finding 
The requirement to notify private ambulance services before establishing a utility did not apply 
to any of the ten cities operating ambulance utilities in August 2007. 

Recommendation 
None. 

Statutory Component #2:  
Cost-of-Service Study  
Each city is required to conduct a cost-of-service study prior to setting rates.  The study must 
differentiate between costs for availability and costs for demand.    

Seven of the ten cities completed cost studies meeting all of the statutory requirements. 
Bridgeport and Sunnyside did not complete a cost-of-service study. Bridgeport has since 
indicated that their interpretation of the legislation was that since they did not revise their utility 
rates after the 2005 legislation, they did not need to complete a cost study.  However, this 
interpretation of the law does not agree with JLARC’s interpretation.  Pasco completed a cost-of-
service study meeting most of the statutory requirements; however, the study did not calculate an 
ambulance utility rate.  Instead, the study was used primarily to determine the city’s direct billing 
rates to patients or their insurance companies for transporting patients.  



Compliance with Statutory Requirements 

16 

Beyond this JLARC review, there is no ongoing process in place for a city to demonstrate its 
compliance with RCW 35.21.766 other than the State Auditor’s regular financial audits.  

Finding 
Seven of the ten cities operating ambulance utilities completed cost-of-service studies which met 
all statutory requirements. 
One city (Pasco) completed a study meeting most of the statutory requirements, except the study 
did not calculate an ambulance utility rate.  Two cities (Bridgeport and Sunnyside) did not 
provide evidence that they completed a study including the elements required by statute. 

Recommendation 1 
The cities of Bridgeport, Sunnyside, and Pasco should conduct or update their cost-of-service 
studies to clearly address the statutory requirements, including calculation of a proposed 
ambulance utility rate, and be able to demonstrate to the State Auditor’s Office that they have 
complied with these requirements as part of the State Auditor’s regular auditing processes. 

Legislation Required:   None 

Fiscal Impact:   JLARC assumes this recommendation can be implemented 
within each city’s existing resources. 

Implementation Date:   As soon as possible, but no later than the State Auditor’s next 
auditing cycle. 

Statutory Component #3: 
Exemptions for Certain Users 
The statute requires that combined rates charged must reflect an exemption for persons who are 
Medicaid eligible and who reside in a nursing facility, boarding home, adult family home, or 
receive in-home services.  This requirement applies to nine of the cities in the study.  Bridgeport 
has a population of less than 2,500 and therefore, according to the language in statute, is not 
required to provide exemptions. 

Two types of exemptions are required for Medicaid eligible persons:  one for persons residing in 
the specific care facilities named in the legislation and one for persons receiving services in their 
home. 

Exemptions for Medicaid eligible persons residing in a care facility  
In order to determine whether this requirement was met, JLARC staff asked each of the nine 
cities for a copy of one bill from each type of facility (a nursing facility, boarding home, or adult 
family home).  The nine cities subject to this requirement handled exemptions differently.  

• Five cities exempted Medicaid eligible persons by reducing their charges to specific 
facilities by the number of Medicaid eligible persons they report to the city (Aberdeen, 
Hoquiam, Mercer Island, Montesano, Port Angeles). 
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• Two cities (Moses Lake and Richland) exempted Medicaid eligible persons by charging 
the rate for a single residential household to an entire care facility.   

• Two cities (Pasco and Sunnyside) did not exempt Medicaid eligible persons.  However, 
Pasco has since indicated that it is providing refunds to facilities housing Medicaid 
eligible persons to comply with statute. 

Finding 
This requirement did not apply to the city of Bridgeport since its population is less than 2,500.  
Seven of the nine cities to which this requirement applied provided exemptions to Medicaid 
eligible persons residing in the specific facilities described in statute.  The cities of Pasco and 
Sunnyside did not exempt persons who are Medicaid eligible and reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, or adult family home.  Pasco has since indicated it is now providing refunds to 
these facilities.   

Recommendation 2 
Sunnyside should exempt, and Pasco should implement its plan to exempt, Medicaid eligible 
persons in specific facilities as required by statute.  Both cities should be able to demonstrate to 
the State Auditor’s Office that they have complied with this requirement as part of the State 
Auditor’s regular auditing processes. 

Legislation Required:   None 

Fiscal Impact:   JLARC assumes this recommendation can be implemented 
within each city’s existing resources. 

Implementation Date:   Immediately 

Exemptions for Medicaid eligible persons receiving in-home services 
These patients are difficult to identify.  None of the ten cities operating ambulance utilities 
provide specific exemptions for this population.  Five cities publish ordinances allowing persons 
eligible for a reduction or exemption to complete a petition and submit it to the city’s Finance 
Director (Aberdeen, Hoquiam, Mercer Island, Port Angeles, Sunnyside).  However, none of these 
five cities reported any residents completing any exemption forms.  Therefore it appears that 
Medicaid eligible persons receiving in-home services are not specifically receiving exemptions 
from the ambulance utility rate.2 

Finding 
This requirement did not apply to the city of Bridgeport since its population is less than 2,500.  

Medicaid eligible persons receiving in-home services are not receiving specific exemptions from 
ambulance utility rates in any of the nine cities to which this requirement applies. 

                                                 
2 Port Angeles and Moses Lake have since indicated that they are taking steps to notify these persons that they may 
be eligible for an exemption.  Other cities may be taking similar action.  Some cities provide a senior citizen or low 
income discount for utility bills; however, this is not necessarily the same as an exemption for a Medicaid patient. 
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Recommendation 3 
The nine cities subject to this requirement should notify Medicaid eligible persons receiving in-
home services that they are eligible for ambulance utility rate exemptions. 

Legislation Required:   None 

Fiscal Impact:   JLARC assumes this recommendation can be implemented 
within each city’s existing resources. 

Implementation Date:   Immediately 

Statutory Component #4:  
Revenue and Expenditure Requirements 
Each city operating an ambulance utility must meet two specific requirements regarding revenue 
and expenditures: 

• Revenue generated by the utility must be deposited in a separate fund or funds to be used 
only for regulating, operating and maintaining the utility; and 

• Total revenue generated by the utility must not exceed the total costs necessary for 
regulating, operating and maintaining the utility. 

Separate Fund for Ambulance Revenue and Expenditures 

Finding 
A review of each city’s financial reports revealed that all of the ten cities operating an ambulance 
utility maintain an accounting code which identifies utility revenue separately from other sources 
of ambulance revenue (such as direct billing revenue).   

Nine of the ten cities separate ambulance expenditures from other types of expenditures, such as 
expenditures for fire services.  However, one city (Mercer Island) combines fire and ambulance 
revenue and expenditures into a single fund, which does not meet the statutory requirement that 
utility revenue be used only for regulating, operating and maintaining the utility.  

Recommendation 4 
Mercer Island should maintain a separate accounting mechanism for ambulance expenditures, 
and be able to demonstrate to the State Auditor’s Office that is has complied with this 
requirement as part of the State Auditor’s regular auditing processes. 

Legislation Required:   None 

Fiscal Impact:   JLARC assumes this recommendation can be implemented 
within the city’s existing resources. 

Implementation Date:   As soon as possible, but no later than the State Auditor’s next 
auditing cycle. 
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Utility Revenues Must not Exceed Utility Expenditures 
Five cities with ambulance utilities revised their utilities after December 2006, which does not 
allow for a full fiscal year’s worth of data to analyze.  JLARC staff therefore compared total 2006 
ambulance expenses to utility revenues for five cities (Bridgeport, Hoquiam, Montesano, Port 
Angeles, and Sunnyside) with a full fiscal year of financial data available.  In one city 
(Bridgeport), utility revenues of $26,957 exceeded total ambulance expenditures of $21,332.  The 
city has since indicated that it is reserving revenue to purchase a new ambulance vehicle in the 
future.  The statute does not preclude spending for an ambulance vehicle reserve; however, the 
city’s ambulance fund records did not show a transfer to a reserve fund, and therefore its 
revenues exceeded expenditures for 2006. 

Finding 
Of the five cities where a full fiscal year of data was available for comparison of utility revenue to 
total ambulance costs, four cities met this requirement.  
The city of Bridgeport did not meet this requirement as its ambulance utility revenue for 2006 
exceeded its ambulance costs. 
Bridgeport has since indicated that it is reserving some revenues from its utility to purchase a 
new ambulance vehicle in the future.    

Recommendation 5 
Bridgeport should revise its accounting procedures to account for all of its ambulance 
expenditures including transfers to its reserve fund for purchasing a new ambulance vehicle, and 
be able to demonstrate to the State Auditor’s Office that it has met this requirement as part of the 
State Auditor’s regular auditing processes. 

Legislation Required:   None 

Fiscal Impact:   JLARC assumes this recommendation can be implemented 
within the city’s existing resources. 

Implementation Date:   As soon as possible, but no later than the State Auditor’s next 
auditing cycle. 
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Why a JLARC Review of Ambulance Utilities? 
Engrossed Substitute House Bill 1635 (2005) directs JLARC to 
review ambulance utilities established and operated by cities, 
reporting to the Legislature by December 2007. 

Background 
Emergency medical services encompass medical treatment and care 
rendered at the scene of any medical emergency or during 
ambulance transport.  These services may be offered by different 
types of providers and billed differently throughout the state.   

Ambulance services are one form of emergency medical services.  
State law (RCW 35.21.766) allows the legislative authorities of cities 
or towns to establish a public utility for providing and billing 
ambulance services if it meets certain requirements.  These 
requirements  for an ambulance utility include: 

• A determination that existing private ambulance service is 
inadequate; 

• A 60-day waiting period for private ambulance services to 
meet service needs; 

• A cost-of-service study and rate structure that differentiates 
costs for availability and costs for demand; 

• Exemptions or reductions in rates for certain users;  

• Specific requirements for allocating general fund support, 
levy funds, and revenues received through direct billing for 
ambulance service; 

• A requirement that the total revenue generated by the utility 
not exceed the total costs  necessary for regulating, operating 
and maintaining the utility; and 

• A requirement that revenue generated by the utility be 
deposited in a separate fund to be used only for regulating, 
operating and maintaining the utility. 



Appendix 1 – Scope & Objectives 

22 

 

Study Scope 
This study will focus on cities or towns operating ambulance service as 
a public utility.  As directed by the Legislature, the study will include: 

• The number and operational status of ambulance utilities 
established under ESHB 1635; 

• Whether the ambulance utility rate structures and 
classifications used by cities or towns were established in 
accordance with generally accepted utility rate-making 
practices; and 

• Rates charged by the ambulance utility to different classes of 
users. 

Study Objectives 
The study will include answers to the following questions: 

1) Which cities or towns are operating ambulance service as a 
public utility? 

2) What are generally accepted utility rate-making practices? 

3) For cities or towns operating ambulance service as a public 
utility: 

o Did the processes used to establish the utility comply 
with statutory requirements? 

o Were rates set in accordance with generally accepted 
rate-making practices? 

Timeframe for the Study 
Staff will present the preliminary and final reports at the JLARC 
meetings in November of 2007 and January of 2008. 

JLARC Staff Contact for the Study 
Nina Oman, Ph.D. (360) 786-5186 oman.nina@leg.wa.gov 

JLARC Study Process 

 

Criteria for Establishing JLARC 
Work Program Priorities 

 Is study consistent with JLARC 
mission?  Is it mandated? 

 Is this an area of significant fiscal or 
program impact, a major policy issue 
facing the state, or otherwise of 
compelling public interest? 

 Will there likely be substantive 
findings and recommendations? 

 Is this the best use of JLARC 
resources?  For example: 

 Is JLARC the most appropriate 
agency to perform the work? 

 Would the study be 
nonduplicating? 

 Would this study be cost-
effective compared to other 
projects (e.g., larger, more 
substantive studies take longer 
and cost more, but might also 
yield more useful results)? 

 Is funding available to carry out the 
project? 

Legislative 
Mandate 

JLARC-
Initiated 

Staff Conduct Study

Report and Recommendations 
Presented at Public  
Committee Meeting 

Legislative and Agency Action; 
JLARC Follow-up and 

Reporting 

Legislative 
Member 
Request 
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APPENDIX 2 – RESPONSES AND LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

COMMENTS 
 

We are pleased that the State Auditor's Office concurred with all five of the study 
recommendations.  The Office of Financial Management concurred with four of the 
recommendations and partially concurred with Recommendation 3.  Some of the cities subject to 
this review did not fully concur with all of the study recommendations.  Partial and non-
concurrences and legislative auditor comments are summarized below.  

Recommendation 1:  This recommendation directs Bridgeport, Sunnyside, and Pasco to create 
or update cost-of-service studies and be able to demonstrate compliance to the State Auditor. 

Bridgeport agrees to a study, noting cost concerns.  Sunnyside and Pasco do not concur. 

Legislative Auditor's Comments: Each city must find a cost-effective method for clearly 
complying with the statutory requirements. 

Recommendation 2: With this recommendation JLARC requires Sunnyside and Pasco to 
exempt Medicaid eligible persons residing in adult family homes, boarding homes, and nursing 
homes as required by statute. 

Sunnyside and Pasco partially concur.  Both cities assert that they have adopted ordinances 
allowing discounted or limited ambulance utility rates. 

Legislative Auditor's Comments:  The statute clearly states that these persons be exempted (not 
just limited or discounted) from the rates. 

Recommendation 3:  This recommendation directs the nine cities subject to this requirement 
(Bridgeport is exempt) to notify Medicaid eligible persons receiving in-home services of their 
eligibility for exemption from ambulance utility rates. 

The Office of Financial Management partially concurred, noting that the statutory requirement is 
to exempt, not just notify these persons of exemption. 

Aberdeen, Montesano, Mercer Island, Moses Lake, Pasco, and Sunnyside partially concurred, 
noting the difficulty of identifying these persons.  Hoquiam, Port Angeles, and Richland 
concurred. 

Legislative Auditor's Comments:  None.
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Recommendation 4:  State law requires that ambulance utility revenue be deposited in a separate 
fund or funds used only for ambulance utility expenditures.  JLARC recommends that Mercer 
Island maintain a separate accounting mechanism for ambulance expenditures and be able to 
demonstrate compliance to the State Auditor. 

The State Auditor concurs with this recommendation, as does OFM.  Mercer Island does not 
concur. 

Legislative Auditor's Comments:  Clearly identifying actual ambulance expenditures in order to 
allow a comparison to revenues is a requirement in the statute, and a common practice for 
utilities in general.  This recommendation could be implemented a number of ways and does not 
require establishing a new accounting fund.   

Recommendation 5:  State law requires that utility revenues do not exceed utility expenditures.  
The city of Bridgeport is directed to revise its accounting methodology to account for a transfer 
to its reserve account, and be able to demonstrate compliance to the State Auditor. 

Bridgeport plans to modify its accounting procedures. 

Legislative Auditor's Comments:  None. 
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Responses were received from the following: 

• Aberdeen 

• Bridgeport 

• Hoquiam 

• Mercer Island 

• Montesano 

• Moses Lake 

• Pasco 

• Port Angeles 

• Richland 

• Sunnyside 

• Office of the State Auditor 

• Office of Financial Management 
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APPENDIX 3 – RCW 35.21.766 
RCW 35.21.766 
Ambulance services — Establishment authorized. 

(1) Whenever a regional fire protection service authority determines that the fire protection 
jurisdictions that are members of the authority are not adequately served by existing private 
ambulance service, the governing board of the authority may by resolution provide for the 
establishment of a system of ambulance service to be operated by the authority as a public utility 
[or] operated by contract after a call for bids. 

(2) The legislative authority of any city or town may establish an ambulance service to be 
operated as a public utility. However, the legislative authority of the city or town shall not 
provide for the establishment of an ambulance service utility that would compete with any 
existing private ambulance service, unless the legislative authority of the city or town determines 
that the city or town, or a substantial portion of the city or town, is not adequately served by an 
existing private ambulance service. In determining the adequacy of an existing private ambulance 
service, the legislative authority of the city or town shall take into consideration objective 
generally accepted medical standards and reasonable levels of service which shall be published by 
the city or town legislative authority. The decision of the city council or legislative body shall be a 
discretionary, legislative act. When it is preliminarily concluded that the private ambulance 
service is inadequate, before issuing a call for bids or before the city or town establishes an 
ambulance service utility, the legislative authority of the city or town shall allow a minimum of 
sixty days for the private ambulance service to meet the generally accepted medical standards and 
reasonable levels of service. In the event of a second preliminary conclusion of inadequacy within 
a twenty-four month period, the legislative authority of the city or town may immediately issue a 
call for bids or establish an ambulance service utility and is not required to afford the private 
ambulance service another sixty-day period to meet the generally accepted medical standards 
and reasonable levels of service. Nothing in chapter 482, Laws of 2005 is intended to supersede 
requirements and standards adopted by the department of health. A private ambulance service 
which is not licensed by the department of health or whose license is denied, suspended, or 
revoked shall not be entitled to a sixty-day period within which to demonstrate adequacy and the 
legislative authority may immediately issue a call for bids or establish an ambulance service 
utility. 

(3) The city or town legislative authority is authorized to set and collect rates and charges in an 
amount sufficient to regulate, operate, and maintain an ambulance utility. Prior to setting such 
rates and charges, the legislative authority must determine, through a cost-of-service study, the 
total cost necessary to regulate, operate, and maintain the ambulance utility. Total costs shall not 
include capital cost for the construction, major renovation, or major repair of the physical plant. 
Once the legislative authority determines the total costs, the legislative authority shall then 
identify that portion of the total costs that are attributable to the availability of the ambulance 
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service and that portion of the total costs that are attributable to the demand placed on the 
ambulance utility. 

(a) Availability costs are those costs attributable to the basic infrastructure needed to respond 
to a single call for service within the utility's response criteria. Availability costs may include 
costs for dispatch, labor, training of personnel, equipment, patient care supplies, and 
maintenance of equipment. 

(b) Demand costs are those costs that are attributable to the burden placed on the ambulance 
service by individual calls for ambulance service. Demand costs shall include costs related to 
frequency of calls, distances from hospitals, and other factors identified in the cost-of-service 
study conducted to assess burdens imposed on the ambulance utility. 

(4) A city or town legislative authority is authorized to set and collect rates and charges as 
follows: 

(a) The rate attributable to costs for availability described under subsection (3)(a) of this 
section shall be uniformly applied across user classifications within the utility; 

(b) The rate attributable to costs for demand described under subsection (3)(b) of this section 
shall be established and billed to each utility user classification based on each user 
classification's burden on the utility; 

(c) The fee charged by the utility shall reflect a combination of the availability cost and the 
demand cost; 

(d)(i) Except as provided in (d)(ii) of this subsection, the combined rates charged shall reflect 
an exemption for persons who are Medicaid eligible and who reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, adult family home, or receive in-home services. The combined rates charged 
may reflect an exemption or reduction for designated classes consistent with Article VIII, 
section 7 of the state Constitution. The amounts of exemption or reduction shall be a general 
expense of the utility, and designated as an availability cost, to be spread uniformly across the 
utility user classifications. 

(ii) For cities with a population less than two thousand five hundred that established an 
ambulance utility before May 6, 2004, the combined rates charged may reflect an exemption 
or reduction for persons who are Medicaid eligible, and for designated classes consistent with 
Article VIII, section 7 of the state Constitution; 

(e) The legislative authority must continue to allocate at least seventy percent of the total 
amount of general fund revenues expended, as of May 5, 2004, toward the total costs 
necessary to regulate, operate, and maintain the ambulance service utility. However, cities or 
towns that operated an ambulance service before May 6, 2004, and commingled general fund 
dollars and ambulance service dollars, may reasonably estimate that portion of general fund 
dollars that were, as of May 5, 2004, applied toward the operation of the ambulance service, 
and at least seventy percent of such estimated amount must then continue to be applied 
toward the total cost necessary to regulate, operate, and maintain the ambulance utility. Cities 
and towns which first established an ambulance service utility after May 6, 2004, must 
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allocate, from the general fund or emergency medical service levy funds, or a combination of 
both, at least an amount equal to seventy percent of the total costs necessary to regulate, 
operate, and maintain the ambulance service utility as of May 5, 2004, or the date that the 
utility is established; 

(f) The legislative authority must allocate available emergency medical service levy funds, in 
an amount proportionate to the percentage of the ambulance service costs to the total 
combined operating costs for emergency medical services and ambulance services, towards 
the total costs necessary to regulate, operate, and maintain the ambulance utility; 

(g) The legislative authority must allocate all revenues received through direct billing to the 
individual user of the ambulance service to the demand-related costs under subsection (3)(b) 
of this section; 

(h) The total revenue generated by the rates and charges shall not exceed the total costs 
necessary to regulate, operate, and maintain an ambulance utility; and 

(i) Revenues generated by the rates and charges must be deposited in a separate fund or funds 
and be used only for the purpose of paying for the cost of regulating, maintaining, and 
operating the ambulance utility. 

(5) Ambulance service rates charged pursuant to this section do not constitute taxes or charges 
under RCW 82.02.050 through 82.02.090, or 35.21.768, or charges otherwise prohibited by law. 

[2005 c 482 § 2; 2004 c 129 § 34; 1975 1st ex.s. c 24 § 1.] 

Notes: 

Finding--Intent -- 2005 c 482: "The legislature finds that ambulance and emergency medical 
services are essential services and the availability of these services is vital to preserving and 
promoting the health, safety, and welfare of people in local communities throughout the state. All 
persons, businesses, and industries benefit from the availability of ambulance and emergency 
medical services, and survival rates can be increased when these services are available, adequately 
funded, and appropriately regulated. It is the legislature's intent to explicitly recognize local 
jurisdictions' ability and authority to collect utility service charges to fund ambulance and 
emergency medical service systems that are based, at least in some part, upon a charge for the 
availability of these services." [2005 c 482 § 1.] 

Captions not law -- Severability -- 2004 c 129: See RCW 52.26.900 and 52.26.901. 

Ambulance services by counties authorized: RCW 36.01.100. 
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APPENDIX 4 – STATUTORY REQUIREMENT SUMMARY, BY 

CITY  
 

Aberdeen:  Compliance with Statutory Requirements for a Ambulance Utility 

Statutory Requirement 
Section in 

ESHB 1635 Was the Requirement Met? 

The legislative authority shall not establish an ambulance 
service that would compete with any existing private 
licensed ambulance service. 

Section 2(2) Not applicable. 

Prior to setting rates, a cost-of-service study must be 
completed, which meets specific requirements outlined in 
statute.  

Section 2(3) 
and Section 
2(4)(a)-(c) 
and (e)-(g) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

For cities with a population of more than 2,500, combined 
rates charged shall reflect an exemption for persons who 
are Medicaid eligible and who reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, adult family home, or receive in-home 
services. 

Section 
2(4)(d) 

Yes, the requirement was met, except 
for persons receiving in-home 
services. 

Ambulance utility revenues must be deposited in a 
separate fund used only for the purpose of paying for 
ambulance utility costs. 

Section 
2(4)(i) 

Yes, the requirement was met.  

Total revenues generated by the utility must not exceed 
the total costs of the utility.   

Section 
2(4)(h) 

Unable to determine since a full fiscal 
year of data was not available since 
the rates were re-established. 
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Bridgeport: Compliance with Statutory Requirements for an Ambulance Utility 

Statutory Requirement 
Section in 

ESHB 1635 Was the Requirement Met? 

The legislative authority shall not establish an ambulance 

service that would compete with any existing private 
licensed ambulance service. 

Section 2(2) Not applicable. 

Prior to setting rates, a cost-of-service study must be 

completed, which meets specific requirements outlined in 
statute.  

Section 2(3) 

and Section 
2(4)(a)-(c) 
and (e)-(g) 

No, the requirement was not met. 

For cities with a population of more than 2,500, combined 

rates charged shall reflect an exemption for persons who 
are Medicaid eligible and who reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, adult family home, or receive in-home 
services. 

Section 

2(4)(d) 

Not applicable; the city population is 

less than 2,500. 

 

Ambulance utility revenues must be deposited in a 

separate fund used only for the purpose of paying for 
ambulance utility costs. 

Section 

2(4)(i) 

Yes, the requirement was met.  

Total revenues generated by the utility must not exceed 

the total costs of the utility.   

Section 

2(4)(h) 

No, the requirement was not met.  

Total utility revenues of $26,957 
exceeded total ambulance costs of 
$21,332 in 2006.  
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Hoquiam: Compliance with Statutory Requirements for an Ambulance Utility 

Statutory Requirement 
Section in 

ESHB 1635 Was the Requirement Met? 

The legislative authority shall not establish an ambulance 

service that would compete with any existing private 
licensed ambulance service. 

Section 2(2) Not applicable. 

Prior to setting rates, a cost-of-service study must be 

completed, which meets specific requirements outlined in 
statute. 

Section 2(3) 

and Section 
2(4)(a)-(c) 
and (e)-(g) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

For cities with a population of more than 2,500, combined 

rates charged shall reflect an exemption for persons who 
are Medicaid eligible and who reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, adult family home, or receive in-home 
services. 

Section 

2(4)(d) 

Yes, the requirement was met, except 

for persons receiving in-home 
services. 

 

Ambulance utility revenues must be deposited in a 

separate fund used only for the purpose of paying for 
ambulance utility costs. 

Section 

2(4)(i) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

Total revenues generated by the utility must not exceed 

the total costs of the utility.   

Section 

2(4)(h) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 
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Mercer Island:  Compliance with Statutory Requirements for an Ambulance Utility 

Statutory Requirement 
Section in 

ESHB 1635 Was the Requirement Met? 

The legislative authority shall not establish an ambulance 

service that would compete with any existing private 
licensed ambulance service. 

Section 2(2) Not applicable. 

Prior to setting rates, a cost-of-service study must be 

completed, which meets specific requirements outlined in 
statute.   

Section 2(3) 

and Section 
2(4)(a)-(c) 
and (e)-(g) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

For cities with a population of more than 2,500, combined 

rates charged shall reflect an exemption for persons who 
are Medicaid eligible and who reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, adult family home, or receive in-home 
services. 

Section 

2(4)(d) 

Yes, the requirement was met, except 

for persons receiving in-home 
services. 

 

Ambulance utility revenues must be deposited in a 

separate fund used only for the purpose of paying for 
ambulance utility costs. 

Section 

2(4)(i) 

No, the requirement was not met. 

Total revenues generated by the utility must not exceed 

the total costs of the utility.   

Section 

2(4)(h) 

Unable to determine since a full fiscal 

year of data was not available since 
the rates were re-established. 
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Montesano:  Compliance with Statutory Requirements for an Ambulance Utility 

Statutory Requirement 
Section in 

ESHB 1635 Was the Requirement Met? 

The legislative authority shall not establish an ambulance 

service that would compete with any existing private 
licensed ambulance service. 

Section 2(2) Not applicable. 

Prior to setting rates, a cost-of-service study must be 

completed, which meet specific requirements outlined in 
statute.  

Section 2(3) 

and Section 
2(4)(a)-(c) 
and (e)-(g) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

For cities with a population of more than 2,500, combined 

rates charged shall reflect an exemption for persons who 
are Medicaid eligible and who reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, adult family home, or receive in-home 
services. 

Section 

2(4)(d) 

Yes, the requirement was met, except 

for persons receiving in-home 
services. 

 

Ambulance utility revenues must be deposited in a 

separate fund used only for the purpose of paying for 
ambulance utility costs. 

Section 

2(4)(i) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

Total revenues generated by the utility must not exceed 

the total costs of the utility.   

Section 

2(4)(h) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 
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Moses Lake:  Compliance with Statutory Requirements for an Ambulance Utility 

Statutory Requirement 
Section in 

ESHB 1635 Was the Requirement Met? 

The legislative authority shall not establish an ambulance 

service that would compete with any existing private 
licensed ambulance service. 

Section 2(2) Not applicable. 

Prior to setting rates, a cost-of-service study must be 

completed, which meets specific requirements outlined in 
statute. 

Section 2(3) 

and Section 
2(4)(a)-(c) 
and (e)-(g) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

For cities with a population of more than 2,500, combined 

rates charged shall reflect an exemption for persons who 
are Medicaid eligible and who reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, adult family home, or receive in-home 
services. 

Section 

2(4)(d) 

Yes, the requirement was met, except 

for persons receiving in-home 
services. 

 

Ambulance utility revenues must be deposited in a 

separate fund used only for the purpose of paying for 
ambulance utility costs. 

Section 

2(4)(i) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

Total revenues generated by the utility must not exceed 

the total costs of the utility.   

Section 

2(4)(h) 

Unable to determine since a full fiscal 

year of data was not available since 
the rates were re-established. 
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Pasco:  Compliance with Statutory Requirements for an Ambulance Utility 

Statutory Requirement 
Section in 

ESHB 1635 Was the Requirement Met? 

The legislative authority shall not establish an ambulance 

service that would compete with any existing private 
licensed ambulance service. 

Section 2(2) Not applicable. 

Prior to setting rates, a cost-of-service study must be 

completed, which meets specific requirements outlined in 
statute. 

Section 2(3) 

and Section 
2(4)(a)-(c) 
and (e)-(g) 

The city completed a cost study but 

the study did not calculate an 
ambulance utility rate. 

For cities with a population of more than 2,500, combined 

rates charged shall reflect an exemption for persons who 
are Medicaid eligible and who reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, adult family home, or receive in-home 
services. 

Section 

2(4)(d) 

No, the requirement was not met.  The 

city has since indicated that it is 
providing refunds to facilities housing 
Medicaid eligible persons.   

 

Ambulance utility revenues must be deposited in a 
separate fund used only for the purpose of paying for 
ambulance utility costs. 

Section 
2(4)(i) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

Total revenues generated by the utility must not exceed 
the total costs of the utility.   

Section 
2(4)(h) 

Unable to determine since a full fiscal 
year of data was not available since 
the rates were re-established. 
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Port Angeles:  Compliance with Statutory Requirements for an Ambulance Utility 

Statutory Requirement 
Section in 

ESHB 1635 Was the Requirement Met? 

The legislative authority shall not establish an ambulance 

service that would compete with any existing private 
licensed ambulance service. 

Section 2(2) Not applicable. 

Prior to setting rates, a cost-of-service study must be 

completed, which meets specific requirements outlined in 
statute. 

Section 2(3) 

and Section 
2(4)(a)-(c) 
and (e)-(g) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

For cities with a population of more than 2,500, combined 

rates charged shall reflect an exemption for persons who 
are Medicaid eligible and who reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, adult family home, or receive in-home 
services. 

Section 

2(4)(d) 

Yes, the requirement was met, except 

for persons receiving in-home 
services. 

 

Ambulance utility revenues must be deposited in a 

separate fund used only for the purpose of paying for 
ambulance utility costs. 

Section 

2(4)(i) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

Total revenues generated by the utility must not exceed 

the total costs of the utility.   

Section 

2(4)(h) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 
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Richland:  Compliance with Statutory Requirements for an Ambulance Utility 

Statutory Requirement 
Section in 

ESHB 1635 Was the Requirement Met? 

The legislative authority shall not establish an ambulance 

service that would compete with any existing private 
licensed ambulance service. 

Section 2(2) Not applicable. 

Prior to setting rates, a cost-of-service study must be 

completed, which meets specific requirements outlined in 
statute.  

Section 2(3) 

and Section 
2(4)(a)-(c) 
and (e)-(g) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

For cities with a population of more than 2,500, combined 

rates charged shall reflect an exemption for persons who 
are Medicaid eligible and who reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, adult family home, or receive in-home 
services. 

Section 

2(4)(d) 

Yes, the requirement was met, except 

for persons receiving in-home 
services. 

 

Ambulance utility revenues must be deposited in a 

separate fund used only for the purpose of paying for 
ambulance utility costs. 

Section 

2(4)(i) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

Total revenues generated by the utility must not exceed 

the total costs of the utility.   

Section 

2(4)(h) 

Unable to determine since a full fiscal 

year of data was not available since 
the rates were re-established. 
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Sunnyside:  Compliance with Statutory Requirements for an Ambulance Utility 

Statutory Requirement 
Section in 

ESHB 1635 Was the Requirement Met? 

The legislative authority shall not establish an ambulance 

service that would compete with any existing private 
licensed ambulance service. 

Section 2(2) Not applicable. 

Prior to setting rates, a cost-of-service study must be 

completed which meets specific requirements outlined in 
statute. 

Section 2(3) 

and Section 
2(4)(a)-(c) 
and (e)-(g) 

No, the requirement was not met. 

For cities with a population of more than 2,500, combined 

rates charged shall reflect an exemption for persons who 
are Medicaid eligible and who reside in a nursing facility, 
boarding home, adult family home, or receive in-home 
services. 

Section 

2(4)(d) 

No, the requirement was not met. 

Ambulance utility revenues must be deposited in a 

separate fund used only for the purpose of paying for 
ambulance utility costs. 

Section 

2(4)(i) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 

Total revenues generated by the utility must not exceed 

the total costs of the utility.   

Section 

2(4)(h) 

Yes, the requirement was met. 
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APPENDIX 5 – AMBULANCE UTILITY RATE 

CALCULATIONS, BY CITY  

 

Hoquiam 
Availability 

Costs 
Demand 

Costs 
Costs of Ambulance Service $953,583 $440,902 
Minus Direct Billing Revenue Applied to Demand Costs  ($675,000) 
Minus Remainder of Direct Billing Revenue and Other Sources of 
Revenue (e.g., General Fund or Levy as applicable) 

($441,098)  

Costs for Projected Exemptions*   
Balance of Costs to be Covered by Utility Rate $512,485  
Divided by Number of Accounts 4,458  
Annual Rate  $114.96  
Monthly Rate $9.58  
*82 of 4,540 accounts were identified as Medicaid eligible, leaving 4,458 accounts. 

 

Aberdeen 
Availability 

Costs 
Demand 

Costs 
Ambulance Service Costs $1,752,584 $601,398 
Minus Direct Billing Revenue Applied to Demand Costs  ($1,059,294) 
Minus Remainder of Direct Billing Revenue and Other Sources of 
Revenue (e.g., General Fund or Levy as applicable) 

($475,750)  

Costs for Projected Exemptions*   
Balance of Costs to be Covered by Utility Rate $1,276,834  
Divided by Number of Accounts 7,667  
Annual Rate  $166.54  
Monthly Rate $13.88 

(actual rate 
adjusted to 

$12.88) 

 

*248 of 7,915 accounts were identified as Medicaid eligible, leaving 7,667 accounts. 

Bridgeport 
Availability 

Costs 
Demand 

Costs 
Bridgeport did not provide a cost study or rate calculation. Unknown Unknown 
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Mercer Island 
User Classification 

Availability 
Costs 

Demand Costs 

Costs of Ambulance Service   $2,577,778 $188,415 
Minus Direct Billing Revenue Applied to 
Demand Costs 

 

 

$0 
(Mercer Island does 

not directly bill 
customers or their 

insurance) 
Minus Remainder of Direct Billing 
Revenue and Other Sources of Revenue 
(e.g., General Fund or Levy as applicable) 

 
($2,505,130)  

Costs for Projected Exemptions   $9,258 ($9,258) 
Balance of Costs to be Covered by Utility 
Rate 

 $81,907 $179,156 

Each user classification was assigned a 
share of availability costs based on the 
number of accounts within that class, and 
each user classification was assigned a 
share of demand costs based on the 
number of calls within that class. 

 

  

Monthly rate (rates are charged per 
equivalent service unit (ESU) as reflected 
in the city’s utility billing system 

Single family residences 
Multifamily residence 

$1.83 per ESU 
$2.20 per ESU 

 Residential Board & Care 
24 hour Nursing 
 

$9.42 per ESU plus varying demand 
rates billed prospectively at $125.48 
per call, based on historical demand 
for calls.  The monthly rates are 
calculated separately for each facility 
and range from $60 to $1,194. 

 Commercial 
Public Schools 
Public/Other* 

$7.78 per ESU 
$49.59 per ESU 
$18.57 per ESU 

*Utility rates for public/other areas paid by the city’s general fund and included in costs of service. 
Note:  Rates were adjusted in 2006 based on inflation and so do not directly reflect costs shown above. 
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Montesano 
Availability 

Costs 
Demand 

Costs 
Ambulance Service Costs $302,310 $249,752 

Minus Direct Billing Revenue Applied to Demand Costs  ($345,000) 
Minus Remainder of Direct Billing Revenue and Other Sources of Revenue 
(e.g., General Fund or Levy as applicable) 

($95,248)  

Costs for Projected Exemptions*   
Balance of Costs to be Covered by Utility Rate $207,062  
Divided by Number of Accounts 1,526  
Annual Rate  $135.69  
Monthly Rate $11.32  

(actual rate 
adjusted to 

$9.15) 

 

*The total number of accounts was 1,702.  36 exemptions were provided for churches and city and county buildings 
per council policy.  An additional 140 exemptions were identified as Medicaid/Medicare eligible, leaving 1,526 
accounts.   

 

Moses Lake 
Availability 

Costs 
Demand 

Costs 
Ambulance Service Costs $1,442,048 $234,752 
Minus Direct Billing Revenue Applied to Demand Costs  ($1,178,400) 
Minus Remainder of Direct Billing Revenue Applied to Availability Costs, 
Plus Other Sources of Revenue (e.g., General Fund or Levy as applicable) ($1,017,148)  

Costs for Projected Exemptions*   
Balance of Costs to be Covered by Utility Rate 424,900  
Divided by Number of Accounts 8,000  
Annual Rate  $53.11  
Monthly Rate $4.42  

(actual rate 
adjusted to 

$3.58) 

 

*Because only one $3.58 rate is charged to each facility housing Medicaid eligible persons, the costs for these 
exemptions are automatically distributed across all users. 
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Pasco 
Availability 

Costs 
Demand 

Costs 
Ambulance Service Costs $1,749,464 $973,988 

Minus Direct Billing Revenue Applied to Demand Costs  ($1,568252) 

Minus Remainder of Direct Billing Revenue Applied to Availability Costs, 
Plus Other Sources of Revenue (e.g., General Fund or Levy as applicable) 

($1,049,464)  

Costs for Projected Exemptions $10,000  

Balance of Costs to be Covered by Utility Rate $710,000  

Divided by Number of Accounts 18,000  

Annual Rate $39.44  

Monthly Rate $3.29  
(actual rate 
adjusted to 

$3.00) 

 

Pasco’s cost study differentiated availability and demand costs.  However, the study calculated the amount to charge 
for direct billing of patients, rather than on the amount to charge for the monthly utility rate.   
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Port Angeles 
User 

Classification 
Availability 

Costs 
Demand 

Costs 
Costs of Ambulance Service   $530,734 $527,007 
Minus Direct Billing Revenue Applied to Demand Costs   ($412,000) 
Minus Remainder of Direct Billing Revenue and Other 
Sources of Revenue (e.g., General Fund or Levy as 
applicable) 

 ($173,501)  

Costs for Projected Exemptions   $9,870  
Balance of Costs to be Covered by Utility Rate  $347,363 $115,007 
Each user classification was assigned a share of 
availability costs based on the number of accounts 
within that class, and each user classification was 
assigned a share of demand costs based on the number 
of calls within that class.   

   

Base Monthly Rate 
  

Residential  
Commercial 
 

$3.75 per unit 
$3.93 per unit 
 
Rates for adult family homes, 
assisted living facilities, 24-
hour nursing facilities and 
group homes are adjusted per 
facility based on utilization 
and exemptions for Medicaid 
eligible persons.  Adjusted 
rates vary from $0 to $191.   
Rates for schools and jails are 
adjusted per facility based on 
utilization. 
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Richland 
Availability 

Costs 
Demand 

Costs 
Ambulance Service Costs (net of general fund contribution & misc revenues) $1,928,922 $309,041 

Minus Direct Billing Revenue Applied to Demand Costs  ($229,685) 
Minus Remainder of Direct Billing Revenue Applied to Availability Costs, 
Plus Other Sources of Revenue (e.g., General Fund or Levy as applicable) 

($1,131,360) ($79,356) 

Costs for Projected Exemptions*   
Balance of Costs to be Covered by Utility Rate (563,027 plus reserve, taxes 
and uncollectible) 

$797,562  

Divided by Number of Accounts 21,000  
Annual Rate  $37.92  
Monthly Rate $3.16  
*Because only one $3.16 rate is charged to each facility housing Medicaid eligible persons, the costs for these 
exemptions are automatically distributed across all users. 

Sunnyside 
Availability 

Costs 
Demand 

Costs 
Sunnyside did not provide a cost study or rate calculation. Unknown Unknown 



 

 

 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


